ANTHONY L. RAMPTON (UT 2681) KATHY A.F. DAVIS (UT 4022) Assistant Attorneys General SEAN D. REYES (UT 7969) UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL 3760 S. Highland Drive Salt Lake City, UT 84106 (801) 554-5734 arampton@agutah.gov kathydavis@agutah.gov

Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor-Defendant

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FRIENDS OF ANIMALS,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,

Defendant, and

STATE OF UTAH,

Proposed Defendant-Intervenor.

PROPOSED INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT STATE OF UTAH'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS RENEWED MOTION TO INTERVENE

Case No. 1:18-cv-02029-RDM

Table of Contents

INTRODUCT	ΓΙΟΝ
ARGUMENT	T
I.	Both the State's Statutory and Public Trust Interests Are Directed to Its Sovereign and Quasi-Sovereign Duties to Protect, Conserve, and Propagate Wildlife
II.	The Injuries to the State's Sovereign and Quasi-Sovereign Interests are Particularized, Concrete, Actual, Imminent and Not Conjectural
III.	The State's Past, Present and Future Injuries are Directly Traceable To and Caused By the Presence of Excess Wild Horses.
IV.	The Injuries to the State's Sovereign and Quasi-Sovereign Interests in Wildlife Will be Redressed by a Ruling in BLM's Favor
CONCLUSIO	N

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alfred L Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	2, 3
American Rivers v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	7
City of Olmsted Falls v. Federal Aviation Administration, 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	2, 3
Hawkins v. Haaland, 991 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	6, 7
Hughes v. Oklahoma, 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	2
Kleppe v. New Mexico, 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	2
Manitoba v. Bernhardt, 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	3
Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	3
Otter v. Jewell, 227 F. Supp. 3d 117 (D.D.C. 2017)	4
Toomer v. Witsell, 334 U.S. 385 (1948)	2
WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell, 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6
Wilderness Society v. Norton, 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	2
Statutes	
Utah Cada Ann. 8 22 14 1(2)(a) (1052)	2
